

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO**

Brigade Leveraged Capital Structures Fund Ltd.,  
Brigade Distressed Value Master Fund Ltd.,  
Tasman Fund LP, Claren Road Credit Master  
Fund, Ltd., Claren Road Credit Opportunities  
Master Fund, Ltd., Fir Tree Value Master Fund,  
L.P., Fir Tree Capital Opportunity Master Fund,  
L.P., Fir Tree Special Opportunities Fund IV, LP,  
Fir Tree Special Opportunities Fund V, LP, Fore  
Multi Strategy Master Fund, Ltd., Sola Ltd, Ultra  
Master Ltd, Solus Opportunities Fund 5 LP,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

Alejandro J. García Padilla, in his official  
capacity as Governor of Puerto Rico; Juan C.  
Zaragoza Gómez, in his official capacity as  
Secretary of the Puerto Rico Department of the  
Treasury, and John Doe, in his/her official  
capacity as receiver for the Government  
Development Bank for Puerto Rico,

Defendants.

**CIVIL NO. 16-01610 (FAB)**

**ORAL ARGUMENT  
REQUESTED**

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A DETERMINATION THAT THE PROMESA  
STAY DOES NOT STAY PLAINTIFFS' CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS,  
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR RELIEF FROM THE STAY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Preliminary Statement.....1

Background.....3

Argument .....4

I. PROMESA Section 405 Does Not Stay the Pending Constitutional Litigation.....4

    A. The Plain Language of Section 405 Does Not Stay Suits to Vindicate  
    Constitutional Rights .....4

    B. Section 405 Lacks the “Clear and Convincing” Language Required to  
    Stay Suits to Vindicate Constitutional Rights.....7

II. In the Alternative, Plaintiffs Should Be Granted Relief from the Stay to Allow  
Their Constitutional Claims to Proceed.....10

    A. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Serious Constitutional Injury if Their  
    Constitutional Claims Are Stayed.....11

    B. Granting Relief from the Stay Will Further the Public Interest and Will  
    Not Cause Any Cognizable Harm to Defendants .....14

Conclusion .....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	15
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cty. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996) .....	6
<i>Brown v. Chestnut (In re Chestnut)</i> , 422 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>C&amp;A, S.E. v. P.R. Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 369 B.R. 87 (D.P.R. 2007).....	11
<i>Goncalves v. Reno</i> , 144 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 1998).....	9, 13
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Goya Foods, Inc. v. Unanue-Casal (In re Unanue-Casal)</i> , 159 B.R. 90 (D.P.R. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 23 F.3d 395 (1st Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>In re Guzman</i> , 513 B.R. 202 (Bankr. D.P.R. 2014).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Robinson</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	8, 13
<i>K.A. ex rel. Ayers v. Pocono Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Magriz v. Union de Tronquistas de Puerto Rico, Local 901</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D.P.R. 2011).....	14
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....	6, 7
<i>Nat'l Env'tl. Waste Corp. v. City of Riverside (In re Nat'l Env'tl. Waste Corp.)</i> , 129 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>N.Y. Progress &amp; Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013).....	15

<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	1, 11, 12
<i>Reardon v. United States</i> , 947 F.2d 1509 (1st Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Santa Clara Cty. Fair Ass’n, Inc. v. Sanders (In re Santa Clara Cty. Fair Ass’n, Inc.)</i> , 180 B.R. 564 (9th Cir B.A.P. 1995).....	14
<i>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package Sys.</i> , 813 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Sebelen Medina v. Banco Popular de Puerto Rico (In re Sebelen Medina)</i> , No. 14-06368, 2015 WL 2378975 (Bankr. D.P.R. May 13, 2015).....	11
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	6
<i>Sonnax Industries, Inc. v. Tri Component Prods. Corp. (In re Sonnax Industries, Inc.)</i> , 907 F.2d 1280 (2d Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Tringali v. Hathaway Mach. Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 553 (1st Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>United States v. Dwinells</i> , 508 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	5, 10
11 U.S.C. § 903.....	11, 12
11 U.S.C. § 1129.....	12
Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act, S. Res. 2328, 114th Cong. (2016) (enacted).....	<i>passim</i>
Puerto Rico Emergency Moratorium and Financial Rehabilitation Act, Puerto Rico Law 21 of 2016.....	<i>passim</i>
Puerto Rico Law 40 of 2016.....	13
